Global Tax Alert

Oman Tax Authority announces initiatives to reduce economic impact of COVID-19 for businesses

EY Tax News Update: Global Edition

EY's Tax News Update: Global Edition is a free, personalized email subscription service that allows you to receive EY Global Tax Alerts, newsletters, events, and thought leadership published across all areas of tax. Access more information about the tool and registration here.

Also available is our <u>EY Global Tax</u> <u>Alert Library</u> on ey.com.

Executive summary

On 8 July 2020, the Oman Tax Authority (Tax Authority) announced initiatives to postpone taxes, suspend fines and penalties and extend tax filing deadlines in response to the adverse economic impact on businesses resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic.

Detailed discussion

The Tax Authority has announced the following measures intended to provide relief to businesses under the Income Tax Law:

- Suspension of levy of additional tax resulting from non-payment of income tax payable for the year ended 31 December 2019 for a period not exceeding the end of September 2020 (in cases where the financial year does not end on 31 December, levy of additional tax will be suspended for a period of up to nine months from the end of the financial year)
- ► Suspension of fines and penalties for non-submission of returns and accounts for tax year 2019 for a maximum period up to the end of September 2020
- ► Suspension of the additional tax due on taxes payable for the years prior to 2019 during the period from 1 January 2020 up to 30 September 2020



- Allowing the payment of tax due for tax year 2019 in installments and allowing the rescheduling of tax installments for previous tax years earlier approved for payment in installments, according to the circumstances presented by the taxpayer
- Considering requests to postpone the payment of disputed tax at the objection stage until a decision is issued on the objection
- Providing the taxpayers with the opportunity to request an additional deadline for submitting the required documents and clarifications, whether for the purposes of completing a tax assessment or supporting an objection decision
- Additional time shall be granted for submitting any information relating to ongoing tax assessments or objections

It is important to note that while suspension of fines, penalties and additional tax do not require an application or request from the taxpayer, cases dealing with payment of tax in installments, postponement of payment of disputed tax and extension of deadlines to submit information as part of assessments or objection proceedings, have to be expressly sought by the taxpayer from the Tax Authority.

Implications

The initiatives introduced by the Tax Authority are aimed at contributing to the recovery of economic and commercial activities in Oman. Taxpayers in Oman should review these initiatives and assess their eligibility.

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Ernst & Young LLC, Muscat

Ahmed Amor Al-Esry

Alkesh Joshi

Ramesh Lakshminarayanan

Manjot Singh Chug

Mohammed Raza

ahmed.amor@om.ey.com alkesh.joshi@om.ey.com

ramesh.lakshminarayanan@om.ey.com

manjot.singh@om.ey.com

mohammed.raza@om.ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Middle East Tax Desk, New York

Asmaa Ali

asmaa.ali1@ey.com

About EY

EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

© 2020 EYGM Limited. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 004754-20Gbl

1508-1600216 NY ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com